

Nos. 19-922 and 19A-826

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONNIE CLEVELAND LANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Superior Court Of Georgia,
Jackson County**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI AND IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
BETH A. BURTON*
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
SABRINA D. GRAHAM
Senior Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 656-3499
bburton@law.ga.gov

**Counsel of Record*

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
I. Whether this Court should grant certiorari to review a state court’s decision which was based on an interpretation of a state statute and thereby rested on independent and adequate state law grounds?	i
II. Whether this Court should grant certiorari to review Petitioner’s mere disagreement with the state trial court’s application of Georgia’s post-conviction DNA statute to the facts of Petitioner’s case?.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The trial court’s factbound application of long-standing state law requirements governing extraordinary motions for new trial and DNA testing presents no issue warranting this Court’s exercise of its certiorari jurisdiction	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The trial court’s denial of the extraordinary motion for new trial and DNA testing was based on a proper application of a state statute and presents no issue warranting this Court’s exercise of its certiorari jurisdiction	13
A. The state court properly reviewed the totality of the evidence as required by the state statute	14
B. The state court properly found Lance’s motion was for the purpose of delay as prohibited by state statute	16
1. Lance established no basis for his delay.....	20
2. The trial court properly applied the state statute and found the motion was filed for the purpose of delay.....	21
III. Georgia’s statute does not violate equal protection or due process and presents no issue warranting this Court’s exercise of its certiorari jurisdiction	21
A. The Court should not grant certiorari to review a claim of factbound error correction of the trial court’s order applying a state statute	22
B. The Court should not grant certiorari to review a claim that raises no federal constitutional issues.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. AG for Fla.</i> , 679 F.3d 1257 (2012).....	23
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 278 Ga. 95, 597 S.E.2d 403 (2004).....	17
<i>DA's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 2308 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Conley</i> , 294 Ga. 530, 757 S.E.2d 20 (2014)	19
<i>Hall v. Lance</i> , 286 Ga. at 365, 687 S.E.2d 809 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	12, 13
<i>Lance v. State</i> , 275 Ga. 11, 560 S.E.2d 663 (2002).....	6, 9
<i>Lance v. Warden</i> , 706 Fed. Appx 565 (11th Cir 2017)	11
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	16, 23
<i>Texas v. Mead</i> , 465 U.S. 1041 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	13
STATUTES	
O.C.G.A. § 5-5-41.....	<i>passim</i>
